

# The Belfast Gazette

# Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

# FRIDAY, 26th SEPTEMBER, 1958.

## FAMILY ALLOWANCES, NATIONAL INSURANCE AND INDUSTRIAL INJURIES RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT WITH YUGOSLAVIÁ

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 22nd day of August, 1958, His Excellency the Governor, in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, made an Order Privy Council of Northern Ireland, made an Order under the National Insurance Acts (Northern Ireland), 1946 to 1957, and the National Insurance (Industrial Injuries) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1946 to 1957, giving effect to the Convention on Social Security made on the 24th day of May, 1958, between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Federal People's Republic of Yugoslavia.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street,

Belfast, or through any bookseller.

# MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN **IRELAND**

#### GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY BOARD

In Pursuance of the provisions of Paragraph 3 of the Second Schedule to the Great Northern Railway Act (Northern Ireland), 1953, I hereby appoint the following persons to be members of the Great Northern Railway Board.

George Bruce Howden, Esq., M.Inst.C.E., M.Inst.T.

Arthur George Algeo, Esq., C.B.E., J.P.
James Alexander Clarke, Esq., M.Inst.T.
William Henry Duncan, Esq., A.C.A., A.M.Inst.T.

George Henry Porter, Esq., M.B.E.

- I further designate George Bruce Howden to be a senior member of the said Board.
- The members of the Board hereby appointed shall hold office from the 1st October, 1958, until the date appointed for the dissolution of the Board under sub-section (2) of section 16 of the Transport Act (Northern Ireland), 1958.

#### GLENTORAN.

Minister of Commerce for Northern Ireland.

17th September, 1958.

#### MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN **IRELAND**

#### ULSTER TRANSPORT AUTHORITY

In Pursuance of the provisions of section 1 of the Transport Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, I hereby appoint the following persons to be members of the Ulster Transport Authority.

George Bruce Howden, Esq., M.Inst.C.E., M.Inst.T.

Arthur George Algeo, Esq., C.B.E., J.P. Walter Alexander Edmenson, Kt., C.B.E.,

Dudley Evelyn Bruce McCorkell, Kt.,

M.B.E., J.P., D.L.
Thomas Gerald McLaughlin, Esq.
George Henry Porter, Esq., M.B.E.
John Sydney Rogers, Esq., C.B.E.
Arthur Edward Swain, Esq.
James Walker, Esq., C.B.E., F.C.A. William Wilson, Esq., M.B.E.

I further designate George Bruce Howden to be Chairman of the said Authority, and he shall devote his whole time to such office.

The members of the Authority hereby appointed, other than the Chairman, shall hold office from the 1st October, 1958, until the 30th September, 1961.

#### GLENTORAN,

Minister of Commerce for Northern Ireland.

17th September, 1958.

## MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

EXPLOSIVES ACT. 1875

WHEREAS Scrgeant James Mitchell (No. 4950) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary was on the 7th September, 1955, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:

And Whereas the said Sergeant James Mitchell is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:

Now, I, The Right Honourable W. W. B. Topping, Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby order that the said Sergeant James Mitchell shall